
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Acting Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 9 February 2015 
Our ref: Extraordinary Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

19 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
An extraordinary meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 19 February 
2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Johnston (Chairman); Councillors: Nicholson, Everitt, D Green, E Green and 
Harrison 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 1 - 26) 

4. THANET DISTRICT PARKING POLICY (Pages 27 - 60) 

5. POLICY FOR SECTION 44A DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF (Pages 61 - 
64) 

6. PROPOSAL FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL TO JOIN THE DEMENTIA ACTION 
ALLIANCE (Pages 65 - 76) 

7. SPORTS AND ACTIVE RECREATIONAL STRATEGY 2015-2019 (Pages 77 - 116) 

8. REDRESS SCHEMES FOR LETTINGS AGENCY WORK AND PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT WORK (Pages 117 - 122) 

9. PIERREMONT HALL AND PROPERTIES, BROADSTAIRS (Pages 123 - 128) 

10. RAMSGATE BEACH CLUB (Pages 129 - 138) 

11. PROJECT MOTORHOUSE   

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 To Follow.  
 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 



 
Corporate Performance Report 
 
To: Extraordinary Cabinet –19th February 2015 
 
Main Portfol
[...]
e 64



 

 
Proposal for Thanet District Council to join the Dementia Action Alliance 
 
To: Extraordinary Cabinet – 19 February 2014 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Housing and Planning Services 
 
By: Cllr Richard Nicholson, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 

Housing and Planning Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

 
Summary:  Proposal for Thanet District Council to join the Dementia Action 

Alliance. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Thanet has the highest number of people living with dementia in the whole of Kent. In 

2010/11 Projecting Older People Population Information advised that there were 
19,300 people living with dementia in Kent. 11.5% (2, 213 people) of them are living 
in Thanet, with Canterbury being the next highest district with 11.1% (2,145 people). 

 
1.2 2012 saw the launch of the Prime Ministers Dementia Challenge, seeking to build on 

the National Dementia Strategy it focused on three key areas, 

• Driving improvements in Health and Social Care; 

• Creating dementia friendly communities that understand how to help the 
person with dementia and their families; and 

• Better research. 
 
1.3  The Challenge recommends the development of local Dementia Action Alliances to 

bring together people with dementia, their carers and key organisations. Such a group 
exists in this area, the Kent Dementia Action Alliance. 

 
1.4 The aim of the Kent Dementia Action Alliance is to transform the quality of life of 

people with dementia and their carers within Kent through promoting the National 
Dementia Declaration and delivering on the Action Plans submitted by Alliance 
members, thereby informing commissioning decisions and development of services 
for people with dementia and their carers. 

 
1.5 The Alliance brings together major organisations of influence across the region to 

promote and support the development of plans and priorities identified by both the 
national and regional alliance (based on the dementia declaration) and to influence 
the future shaping of the national alliance. The Alliance acts as an advisory body, 
attends local meetings and offers consultancy to organisations and services within the 
scope of the various expertise represented in the group. 

 
1.6 Officers have researched joining Dementia Action Alliance to enable Thanet DC to 

work towards creating dementia friendly communities. They are currently working in 

Agenda Item 6

Page 65



partnership with Kent Housing Group and Joint Policy and Planning Board (JPPB) to 
implement a Dementia Housing Action Plan across Kent. 

 
2.0 Options 
 
2.1 To extend this work throughout the whole of the Council which opens up opportunities 

to both promote the Councils work to become Dementia Friendly and learn from 
others.  

2.2 To support the submission of Thanet District Council’s action plan in annex 1 to the 
Dementia Alliance. Although housing is taking the lead on this initiative and is the 
focus for the initial action plan, all services are encouraged to consider how they can 
become more dementia friendly and how people with dementia can be assisted 
through our services. 

 
3.0 Equality Impact Assessment 

3.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is due to be undertaken following the agreement of 
the action plan 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 There is no financial implication to the authority. 
 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 There are no legal documents required to join the alliance. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The obligation to the council is to update the action plan annually and a commitment 

to join our local alliance. 
 
5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1 To join the Dementia Alliance; 

5.2 To agree the action plan in annex 1. 

 

Contact Officer: Ashley Stacey, Strategic Housing Manager 

Reporting to: Tanya Wenham, Head of Housing Services 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Action Plan 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 
[...]


Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Sport and Active Recreation Strategy 2015-2019 
 
To: Extraordinary Cabinet – 19 February 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services 
 
By: Councillor Johnston, Cabinet Member for Community Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All 
 

 
Summary: The report explains the rationale behind the draft Sport and 

Active Recreation Strategy 2015 – 2019. The strategy aims to 
increase participation and promote the wider benefits of sport 
and active recreation, including improved health outcomes and 
promoting safer communities. 

 
For Decision  
 

 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The draft Sport and Active Recreation Strategy (herein the Strategy) sets out the 

Council’s vision, priorities, actions and outcomes for the services it will provide over 
the next four years.  

 
1.2 The new document will refresh the current Sport and Active Recreation Strategy 

2010-2013 and picks up on the changes in the public sector over the last few years 
and puts more emphasis on supporting third and private sector organisations.  

 
1.3 The strategy will build on from the successful outcomes of the last four years and 

identify new areas of action following recent consultation with residents and local and 
national partners. 

 
1.4 The strategy will provide clear direction for delivering corporate priority 9 – supporting 

a broad range of sports, leisure and coastal facilities and activities but also link into 
other corporate plan priorities, thus meeting many of the wider social agendas 
outlined in the plan including;  

 

• supporting economic growth 

• tackling disadvantage,  

• supporting voluntary sector 

• safer communities and  

• promoting open spaces 
 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 Evidence suggests that Sport and Active Recreation has the potential to; 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 77



• Provide positive opportunities and diversionary activities to those young people who 
may otherwise become disfranchised and reduce anti-social behaviour. 

• Provide health benefits to those who regularly participate in active lifestyles. 
 

• Develop a sense of community and pull together local groups and organisations. 
 

• Improve educational attainment contributing to a reduction in unemployment  
 

• Deliver economic benefits to areas through visitors attracted by high quality sporting 
events and facilities which raise the profile of local communities. 
 

• Provide opportunities for residents to make use of their natural environment by 
promoting the use of open spaces, coastal routes to improve overall health and well-
being. 

 
2.2 Following the success of the London 2012 Olympic the government have maintained 

a strong focus on participation in sport and physical activity with continued investment 
in both grassroots programmes and elite performance programmes. National 
Governing Bodies of sport (NGBs) have as a result produced challenging ‘whole sport 
plans’ to increase participation and enhance sporting facilities by aspiring residents to 
adapt an active and healthier lifestyle. 

 
2.3 Thanet is currently one of the most deprived areas in the country and the local health 

inequalities are mirrored by a lack of basic physical activity participation amongst our 
residents.  The strategy will work with local and national partners to change social 
attitude and implement effective strategies to enhance positive change in participation 
which in turn will support the health outcomes. 

 
2.4 The Sport England Active People survey provides annual data to evaluate Thanet’s 

participation levels. The below chart provides a snap shot of the percentage of 
residents engaging in 3 x 30 minutes moderate activity each week, for the period of 
the last strategy. They figures show an encouraging increase from the baseline 
although we are currently looking at the reasons behind the slight drop in 13/14. 

 
Area 2009/10 

Regular 
Parti
[...]
g Services 
 
By: Cllr Richard Nicholson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Planning Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: Since 01 October 2014, Thanet District Council has been under a 

statutory duty to ensure that any person engaged in lettings 
agency or property management work is a member of a 
Government approved redress scheme. This report seeks 
delegated authority for the Director of Community Services to 
implement the necessary enforcement arrangements. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 

(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014, made under the 
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013, introduced new enforcement 
responsibilities for Thanet District Council.  
 

1.2 Since 01 October 2014, all lettings agents and property managers in England have 
been under a legal obligation to become a member of a Government approved 
redress scheme. 
 

1.3 This now means that tenants, prospective tenants, landlords dealing with lettings 
agents in the private rented sector; as well as leaseholders and freeholders dealing 
with property managers in the residential sector can complain to an independent 
person about the service received. This will make it easier for tenants and landlords 
to complain about bad service and prevent disputes escalating. 
 

1.4 The three approved redress schemes are: 
 

• Omdudsman Services Property (www.ombudsman-services.org/property.html) 

• Property Redress Scheme (www.theprs.co.uk) 

• The Property Ombudsman (www.tpos.co.uk) 

 
1.5 To ensure that the requirement for lettings agents and property managers to belong 

to a redress scheme is effective, enforcement arrangements have been set out in the 
Order. As a district council, Thanet District Council is the “enforcement authority” 
under the Order. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 117



 
1.6 An enforcement auth
[...]
operty managers operating in an unfair way. Rogue operators often target those 
they perceive to be the most vulnerable. As such, the implementation of the Order is 
likely to have positive impacts for some of the protected characteristics. 

 
4.4.2 As the Order applies equally to all letting agents and property managers there is not 

considered to be any adverse impacts on the protected characteristics. 

Page 120



 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 That Cabinet agree to delegate the implementation and enforcement arrangements 

for The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014 (SI 2014/2359) to 
the Director of Community Services. 

 
5.2 That Cabinet also agree that the penalty for non-compliance with the Order be 

£5,000, unless extenuating circumstances apply. 
 
5.3 That Cabinet agree to authorise the Director of Community Services, or an officer 

authorised by the Director of Community Services, to determine what are extenuating 
circumstances and to determine what alternative penalty is appropriate in each case. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a non-key decision  
 

Contact Officer: Richard Hopkins, Housing Regeneration Team Leader, 01843 577402 

Reporting to: Tanya Wenham, Head of Housing Services  

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None. N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Clive Bowen, External Funding Officer  

Legal Ciara Feeney, Senior Litigation Lawyer 

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
THE FUTURE OF PIERREMONT HALL AND ASSOCIATED PROPERTIES, 
BROADSTAIRS 
 
To: Extraordinary Cabinet – 19th February 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Financial Services & Estates 
 
By: Cllr R Everitt, Cabinet Member for Financial Services & Estates 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Viking 
 

 
Summary: To align the issues relating to the f
[...]
ogresses and the nature of 
disposal reviewed, VAT advice will be required in order to gauge the overall impact. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 Any decision for the disposal of the property would need to take account of any 

subsisting rights for occupation of the buildings. 
 
 
4.3      Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The report has been prepared having regard to the Adopted Disposal Process 

approved by Cabinet on the 19th November 2014. 
 
 

Page 124



 

4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The Council’s equality duty has been assessed in relation to the elements of this 

report, but it is not considered that these will compromise the rights and requirements 
of any group in relation to the adoption of the recommendation. 

 
 

5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 To agree to take Pierremont Hall and properties, shown on annex 1, through the 

asset disposal process. 
 
5.2 That following agreement from Cabinet to progress through the asset disposal 

process negotiations continue with the Town Council as part of their Community Right 
to Bid, following the timeframe and process documented in the Localism Act 2011. 

 
5.3 That should the town council decide not to proceed within the timescales imposed 

under the Act then cabinet will be asked to consider progressing to a freehold sale on 
the open market. 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 

 
7.1 This is a key decision which can be taken by Cabinet. 
 
 
8.0 Reason(s) for Urgency    
 
8.1 To delay negotiations will result in Thanet Council continuing to incur void and 

maintenance costs that are not factored into the medium term financial plan. 
              
 

Contact Officer: Edwina Crowley, Head of Economic Development and Asset 
Management 

Reporting to: Ged Lucas, Interim Director of Community Services 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Plan showing Pierremont Hall and properties 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Nicola Walker 

Legal Steven Boyle, Legal
[...]
d VAT review of the preferred option would need to be undertaken and 

reported as part of the Cabinet paper brought back for decision referred to in 
paragraph 5.1.1. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 Provided that the disposal of these assets is dealt with through the agreed process 

there are no residual legal issues. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 This report has been prepared with reference to the Adopted Disposal Process 

approved by Cabinet on the 19 November, 2014 and the Asset Disposal Paper also 
submitted to Cabinet on 20 January, 2015. 

 
4.3.2 The medium term financial plan documents the continuing financial constraints that 

the Council has over the next four years. The Council needs to reduce the corporate 
portfolio if is it is to achieve the financial targets in the financial plan and by reducing 
the liabilities it will put less pressure on the Council to raise income and pass on cost 
increases for service provision. 

 

Page 131



 

4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The council’s equality duty has been assessed in relation to the elements of this 

report, but it is not considered that these will compromise the rights and requirements 
of any group in relation to the adoption of the recommendation. 

 
4.4.2 In taking this site out to the market place for the provision of a long leasehold the 

Council will allow all relevant and interested parties to bid for the site through an open 
Asset Disposal Process. 

 
5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1 That Cabinet agrees to Option 4 to progress this site through the council’s process of 

Asset Disposal and Procurement Policy to put the site out to the market, on a long 
leasehold, supplemented by a service concession to procure a viable beach club 
leisure facility supported by tourism holiday accommodation. 

 

5.1.1 That following completion of a thorough procurement process, an assessment of the 
opportunities is made in consultation with the Cabinet Member of the Strategic 
Economic Development Services with the preferred option being brought back to 
Cabinet for decision. 

 
5.2 That the preferred option will be supported by a comparative valuation to support due 

process under the terms of the Local Government Act 1972.  If there is an undervalue 
Cabinet will be asked to make a decision on whether to proceed with the preferred 
option. 

 

6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 This is a key decision which can be taken by Cabinet. 
 

Contact Officer: Edwina Crowley, Head of Economic Development and Asset 
Management 

Reporting to: Ged Lucas, Interim Community Services Director 

 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Plan showing the site 

Annex 2 Proposed visuals from the consultants of what the site could look like 
for a similar Beach Club development  

Annex 3  Executive Summary of Feasibility Report  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Nikki Walker, Finance Manager (HRA and Capital)  

Legal Steven Boyle, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 132



Agenda Item 10

Annex 1

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Annex 2

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Summary of Beach Club Proposals for Ramsgate Main Sands 
 
The council own a plot of land, ex marina site now providing a car park, which is 
underutilised and contributes little to the economic development of Ramsgate. 
 
Through the DMP  and in conjunction with Cabinet Members it was agreed that this area of 
land should contribute positively towards a healthy lifestyle and leisure activities, by offering 
new facilities to attract people to visit and enjoy this part of the coast. 
 
The preferred development option chosen to achieve these aims is to establish a Beach 
Club for residents and visitors. Beach clubs are common in continental resorts, particularly in 
Belgium where many successful ventures have been established. 
 
Experience from visiting Beach Clubs in Europe has highlighted that there are a number of 
different ways of developing a Beach Club including the mix of uses, the design, the funding 
model and development options. At Ramsgate Main Sands the ambition is to have 
something that will provide new activities on the beach to be enjoyed by residents and 
visitors and will increase the use of the beach in shoulder months. The club will act as an 
attraction to the town and must have a sustainable business model that allows long-term 
opportunities for people to enjoy the beach and the surrounding area. 
 
The Council commissioned consultants to develop a feasibility study to look into the potential 
of the Beach Club idea on Ramsgate Main Sands, in particular to identify its viability. The 
consultants were requested to review a number of matters including relevant planning policy, 
status of the site and building restrictions. An outline business case was investigated based 
on a mix of uses that could be on the site – to show what may be achieved and explore 
demand. The consultants also submitted designs of what the site could look like 
incorporating a number of leisure uses. 
 
The work also included talking to existing beach sports operators across Thanet and 
identifying facilities where there is no existing provisions. There are potential growth markets 
in some of the sports currently not represented by a club and also growth opportunity for 
some of the existing ones. 
 
Alongside providing a mix of activities and sports provision the proposals highlight the need 
for commercial activity in order to make the scheme financially viable. This could include a 
café, restaurant, meeting/club rooms, a treatment room and self-catering accommodation. 
The site provides a perfect space for café and restaurant facilities in relation to passing 
footfall and the sea views. There is also demand for self-catering accommodation in Thanet 
– particularly for the family market and especially with access to the sea. 
 
It is envisaged that in order to attract a l

Minutes of the meeting


EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 19 February 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Mrs Johnston (Chairman); Councillors Nicholson, Everitt, 
D Green, E Green and Harrison 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Binks, Fenner, King, Marson, Poole, D Saunders, 
M Saunders and S Tomlinson 
 

 
245. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor E. Green. 
 

246. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

247. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The performance report was considered by the Corporate Performance Review Working 
Party who made some suggestions about the presentation of the performance data. 
These suggestions were taken on board by officers when they produced the report for 
Cabinet. 
 
Some of the highlights are that twenty-three projects were being progressed to work 
towards Council’s priorities, and twenty of these were on track. The report gave account 
of what officers were doing to mitigate any slippage. The main positive features of project 
performance were: 
 

 Securing a £1.3 million grant for work on the North Thanet coast seawall; 

 The creation of affordable housing units from long term empty properties within 

the district; 

 On-going improvement of play facilities in the area over autumn and winter;  

 Continuing improvement of the Yacht Valley facilities at the Royal Ramsgate 

Harbour; 

 Construction has started on Thanet’s ‘Excellent Homes for all’ sites. 

The report also added for the first time more information on management of the business, 
including levels of staff sickness, freedom of information requests, complaints and 
compliments received, and quarterly figures for performance levels provided by all of the 
shared services. 
 
Councillor D. Green proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed to 
note the council’s performance and consider the remedial actions listed (as set out in 
option 3.1 of the Cabinet report). 
 

248. THANET DISTRICT PARKING POLICY  
 
Cabinet Members noted that there was a need to come up with an effective parking 
policy for Thanet to cover business, leisure and residential areas and reconcile 
competing demands whilst achieving safe use of roads. A key aim was to support the 
local economy. The policy aimed to create space for residents who wanted to park near 
their properties and would also support the environmental agenda. 



2 
 

 
The new policy would take into consideration concerns raised by residents and Members 
regarding some areas in the district that were experiencing parking problems. The policy 
would also try to balance the challenges posed by balancing peak demand and under-
utilised parking spaces in some parts of the district and to ensure that the council meets 
our statutory obligations. 
 
Councillor King spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Harrison proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members approved 
the Thanet District Council Parking Policy 2015-2020. 
 

249. POLICY FOR SECTION 44A DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF  
 
A review of the Council Tax and Business Rate Discretionary and Hardship Relief Policy 
was undertaken and the findings were outlined in the report. Members were advised that 
the proposed changes reduced the risk of financial loss to Council whilst at the same 
time supporting small businesses without creating a significant impact on the Council’s 
overall financial position. The proposed would introduce a limit of £10,000 above which 
exceptional cases would be considered by the S151 Officer and appropriate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet agreed that the 
revised Section 3 of the policy as set out in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report be adopted. 
 

250. PROPOSAL FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL TO JOIN THE DEMENTIA ACTION 
ALLIANCE  
 
Cabinet noted that Thanet had the highest number of people living with dementia in the 
whole of Kent. The Prime Ministers Dementia Challenge was launched in 2012 which 
recommended the development of local Dementia Action Alliances to bring together 
people with dementia, their carer’s and key organisations.  
 
The Kent Dementia Action Alliance was set up to transform the quality of life of people 
with dementia and their carers within Kent through promoting the National Dementia 
Declaration and delivering on the Action Plans submitted by Alliance members thereby 
informing commissioning decisions and development of services for people with 
dementia and their carers. 
 

Officers researched joining Dementia Action Alliance to enable Thanet DC to work 
towards creating dementia friendly communities. They were currently working in 
partnership with Kent Housing Group, Joint Policy and Planning Board (JPPB) to 
implement a Dementia Housing Action Plan for Housing across Kent. 
 
Councillor S. Tomlinson spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Members agreed the 
following: 
 
1. That Thanet District Council joins the Dementia Action Alliance; 
 
2. To approve the proposed action plan in Annex 1 to the Cabinet report. 
 

251. SPORTS AND ACTIVE RECREATIONAL STRATEGY 2015-2019  
 
Cabinet observed that the new Sport and Active Recreation Strategy 2015-2019 set out 
the council’s visions, priorities, actions and outcomes for the services it will provide over 
the next four years. The strategy would build on from the successful outcomes achieved 



3 
 

in the last 4 years, and identify new areas of action following recent consultation with 
residents and local and national partners. 

 
The new strategy provided clear direction for delivering corporate priority that supported 
a broad range of sports and leisure and coastal facilities and activities but also link into 
other corporate plan priorities, thus meeting many of the wider social agendas outlined in 
the document including. 
 

 Supporting economic growth 

 Tackling disadvantage 

 Supporting voluntary sector 

 Safer communities 

 Promoting open spaces 
 
Thanet is currently one of the most deprived areas in the country and the local health 
inequalities are mirrored by a lack of basic physical activity participation amongst our 
residents. The strategy will work with local and national partners to change social attitude 
and implement effective strategies to enhance positive change in participation which in 
turn will support the health outcomes within our district. 
 
Councillor Marson and Councillor King spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Johnston proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Members agreed the 
revised Sport and Active Recreation Strategy 2015-2019 and endorsed the actions and 
priority outcomes to further enhance the provision of Sport and Active Recreation in 
Thanet. 
 

252. REDRESS SCHEMES FOR LETTINGS AGENCY WORK AND PROPERTY 
MANAGEMENT WORK  
 
The statutes that came into force on 1 October 2014 stated that all lettings agents and 
property managers in England were under a legal obligation to become a member of a 
Government approved redress scheme.  
 
This meant that tenants and landlords could from now onwards complain to an 
independent person about the service they received when dealing with lettings agents 
and property managers in the private residential sector. Thanet District Council now had 
a duty to enforce the provisions of The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and 
Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 
2014. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Nicholson proposed, Councillor Harrison seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To delegate the implementation and enforcement arrangements for The Redress 

Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement 
to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014 (SI 2014/2359) to the Director of 
Community Services; 

 
2. That the penalty for non-compliance with the Order be £5,000, unless extenuating 

circumstances apply; 
 
3. To authorise the Director of Community Services, or an officer authorised by the 

Director of Community Services, to determine what are extenuating circumstances 
and to determine what alternative penalty is appropriate in each case. 

 



4 
 

253. PIERREMONT HALL AND PROPERTIES, BROADSTAIRS  
 
Cabinet agreed the need to dispose of the Pierremont Hall and related properties through 
the current Council’s asset disposal process in order to continue discussions with 
Broadstairs Town Council in relation to the latter’s interest in acquiring these assets and 
its community right to bid. 
 
Councillor Binks spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To take Pierremont Hall and properties, shown on Annex 1 (to the Cabinet report), 

through the asset disposal process; 
 
2. That following agreement from Cabinet, to continue to progress through the asset 

disposal process; negotiations with the Town Council as part of their Community 
Right to Bid, following the timeframe and process documented in the Localism Act 
2011; 

 
3. That should the town council decide not to proceed within the timescales imposed 

under the Act then cabinet will be asked to consider progressing to a freehold sale 
on the open market. 

 
254. RAMSGATE BEACH CLUB  

 
Through the Destination Management Plan, Beach Management and Development was 
identified as a priority and an opportunity to make better use of Thanet as a destination 
for residents and visitors. 

 

An understanding the feasibility of having a beach club in Ramsgate would help Council 
adopt a more effective marketing approach for this site in order to gain interest in a long 
lease with associated concession, to deliver something more relevant to Ramsgate’s 
regeneration. This would allow the site to contribute positively towards a healthy lifestyle 
and leisure activities, by offering new facilities to attract people to visit and enjoy this part 
of the coast. 

 

The ambition would be to have a facility that would provide new activities on the beach to 
be enjoyed by residents and visitors and will increase the use of the beach in shoulder 
months. The club would act as an attraction to the town and would need to have a 
sustainable business model that allowed long-term opportunities for people to enjoy the 
beach and the surrounding area. 

 

It was also important that alongside providing a mix of activities and sports provision the 
proposals highlighted the need for commercial activity in order to make the scheme 
financially viable. This would include providing for a café, restaurant, meeting/club rooms, 
a treatment room and self-catering accommodation. The site provided a perfect space for 
café and restaurant facilities in relation to passing footfall and the sea views. 

 

In taking this proposal forward Council expected to see the establishment of a facility that 
would enhance the beach and the Club’s services and activities taking advantage of the 
location. 
 
Councillor D. Saunders spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 



5 
 

Councillor D. Green proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet Members 
agreed the following: 
 
1. To approve Option 4 to progress this site through the council’s process of Asset 

Disposal and Procurement Policy to put the site out to the market, on a long 
leasehold, supplemented by a service concession to procure a viable beach club 
leisure facility supported by tourism holiday accommodation; 

 
2. That following completion of a thorough procurement process, an assessment of the 

opportunities is made in consultation with the Cabinet Member of the Strategic 
Economic Development Services with the preferred option being brought back to 
Cabinet for decision; 

 

3. That the preferred option will be supported by a comparative valuation to support 
due process under the terms of the Local Government Act 1972. If there is an 
undervalue Cabinet will be asked to make a decision on whether to proceed with the 
preferred option. 

 
255. PROJECT MOTORHOUSE  

 
Members noted the progress as reported in the Cabinet report and requested a further 
update in April 2015. Cabinet noted that additional professional advice was required 
before a final decision could be made by Members. 
 
Councillor Marson spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Nicholson seconded and Cabinet confirmed its 
support to Project Motorhouse and authorised the Head of Economic Development and 
Asset Management to procure independent advice, including a structural report and 
valuation advice, and provide an update on this matter at Cabinet in April 2015. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.53 pm 
 
 


